
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 21 March 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions 

(13.30)   

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

(13.30-13.35) (Pages 1 - 5)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 1 - Statutory instruments with clear reports 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments  

 

2.1 SL(6)170 - The Council Tax (Joint and Several Liability of Care Leavers) 

(Wales) Regulations 2022  

  

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

2.2 SL(6)171 - The Menai Strait (East) Mussel and Oyster Fishery Order 2022  

  

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/media/xaihmsec/sub-ld14998-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ar4jhbtm/sub-ld14998-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/p10ee2ld/sub-ld14999-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/v2zhdhvu/sub-ld14999-em-e.pdf


 

 

2.3 SL(6)179 - The National Health Service Trusts (Membership and Procedure) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2022  

  

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

Affirmative Resolution Instruments  

 

2.4 SL(6)174 - The Local Authorities (Amendments Relating to Publication of 

Information) (Wales) Regulations 2022  

  

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments  

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(13.35-13.40)   

 

3.1 SL(6)173 - The Local Election Survey (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2022  

 (Pages 6 - 8) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 2 - Draft report 

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 2a - Welsh Government response 

4 Common frameworks 

(13.40-13.45) (Pages 9 - 16)  

https://senedd.wales/media/ruvj3hax/sub-ld15013-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/b0gfga2e/sub-ld15013-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/frujetj1/sub-ld15007-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/5pfk20h0/sub-ld15007-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/wdbgarsp/sub-ld15003-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/fcsbqqb2/sub-ld15003-em-e.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 3 - Letter from the Chair of the Common Frameworks 

Scrutiny Committee to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution, 

11 March 2022 

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 4 - Letter from the Chair of the Common Frameworks 

Scrutiny Committee, 17 March 2022 

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 18 - Letter to the Chair of the Common Frameworks 

Scrutiny Committee from the Chairperson of the Committee for the Executive 

Office, 18 March 2022 

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 18a - Scrutiny of the common frameworks in the 

Northern Ireland Assembly Committee for the Executive Office, 11 March 

2022 

4.1 Provisional plant health common framework 

 (Pages 17 - 19)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 5 - Letter from the Chair of the Common Frameworks 

Scrutiny Committee to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs, 11 March 2022 

4.2 Provisional fertilisers common framework 

 (Pages 20 - 21)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 6 - Letter from the Chair of the Common Frameworks 

Scrutiny Committee to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs, 15 March 2022 

4.3 Provisional food compositional standards and labelling common framework 

 (Pages 22 - 25)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 19 - Letter from the Chair of the Health and Social Care 

Committee to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing, 18 March 

2022 



 

 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(13.45)   

 

6 Papers to note 

(13.45-13.50)   

 

6.1 Written statement by the First Minister: Publication of the terms of reference 

for the UK-wide Covid-19 Public Inquiry 

 (Pages 26 - 28)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 7 - Written statement by the First Minister, 10 March 

2022 

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 8 - UK COVID-19 Inquiry draft terms of reference, 

March 2022 

6.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: 

Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 29 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-10-Paper 9 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language, 14 March 2022 

6.3 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip: 

Legislative Consent on the Cultural Objects (Protection from Seizure) Bill 

 (Pages 36 - 38)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 10 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts and 

Sport, and Chief Whip, 17 March 2022 

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts and 

Sport, and Chief Whip to the Llywydd, 16 March 2022 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(13.50)   

 

8 Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify) Bill - consideration of draft 

report 

(13.50-14.20) (Pages 39 - 112)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 12 - Draft report 

9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 2) on the Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill - consideration of 

legal advice note 

(14.20-14.35) (Pages 113 - 130)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 13 - Legal advice note 

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and 

North Wales, and Trefnydd, 3 March 2022 

10 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 3) on the Professional Qualifications Bill 

(14.35-14.40) (Pages 131 - 140)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 15 - Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum 

(Memorandum No. 3) on the Professional Qualifications Bill 

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language, 17 March 2022 

11 International agreements considered on 7 March 2022 and 14 

March 2022 - consideration of draft report 

(14.40-14.50) (Pages 141 - 145)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 17 - Draft report 



 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

21 March 2022 

SL(6)170 – The Council Tax (Joint and Several Liability of 

Care Leavers) (Wales) Regulations 2022 

Procedure: Made Negative 

These Regulations amend the Local Government Finance Act 1992 to remove eligible care 

leavers aged 24 and under from joint and several liability for the payment of council tax in 

relation to chargeable dwellings in Wales. 

Where care leavers are living with a spouse or partner or in households with more than one 

adult, all of the adults may be held jointly and severally liable for the council tax bill on their 

home.  Therefore a care leaver could be held liable for payment of council tax where another 

person (who is not exempt) fails to pay their council tax.  Local authorities have discretionary 

powers to offer reductions on council tax bills and some have used these powers to exempt 

care leavers from liability. 

These Regulations will have the effect of reducing the council tax liability for eligible care 

leavers to nil. 

Parent Act: The Local Government Finance Act 1992  

Date Made: 01 March 2022 

Date Laid: 04 March 2022 

Coming into force date: 01 April 2022 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38912


 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

21 March 2022 

SL(6)171 – The Menai Strait (East) Mussel and Oyster 

Fishery Order 2022 

Procedure: Made Negative 

This Order confers on the Menai Strait Fishery Order Management Association (“the Grantee”) 

a right of several fishery and a right of regulating a fishery for prescribed species of shellfish. 

The effect of granting a right of several fishery is that the Grantee is given the exclusive right 

of depositing, propagating, dredging, fishing for and taking those shellfish. The prescribed 

species are mussels and oysters.  

The rights subsist over an area of approximately 694 hectares of the foreshore and bed of the 

Menai Strait in the counties of Gwynedd and Anglesey as specified in the Schedule to the 

Order and as indicated in the map below.  

The right of several fishery and the right of regulating a fishery are conferred on the Grantee 

for a period of 35 years commencing on 2 April 2022. This is intended to provide a secure basis 

for aquaculture. 

 

Pack Page 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38913


 

 

Parent Act: Sea Fisheries (Shellfish) Act 1967  

Date Made: 03 March 2022 

Date Laid: 04 March 2022 

Coming into force date: 02 April 2022 

Pack Page 3



 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

21 March 2022 

SL(6)179 – The National Health Service Trusts (Membership 

and Procedure) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2022 

Procedure: Made Negative 

These Regulations make amendments to legislation concerning the membership and 

procedures of NHS Trusts. 

They make provision for the role of a statutory vice-chair on the boards of directors of NHS 

Trusts in Wales as an additional non-executive director post, including with respect to their 

tenure of office (including termination and suspension), appointment, disqualification for 

appointment, eligibility for reappointment and their powers and role in the proceedings and 

committees of NHS Trusts. 

These Regulations also make provision providing for a decrease in the maximum permitted 

number of non-executive directors (excluding the chair and vice-chair) from 7 to 6 in 

consequence of the addition of the statutory vice-chair post. They also increase the 

maximum permitted number of executive directors of NHS Trusts from 5 to 6 (including the 

Chief Executive). 

Parent Act: National Health Service (Wales) Act 2006  

Date Made: 08 March 2022 

Date Laid: 11 March 2022 

Coming into force date: 01 April 2022 

  

Pack Page 4

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39075


 

 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

21 March 2022 

SL(6)174 – The Local Authorities (Amendments Relating to 

Publication of Information) (Wales) Regulations 2022 

Procedure: Affirmative 

Regulation 12 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Decisions, Documents and 

Meetings) (Wales) Regulations 2001 (“the 2001 Regulations”) places a duty on county and 

county borough councils to maintain a register stating the name and address of every 

member of their executive and of every member of a committee of the executive. The 2001 

Regulations require the register to be open to inspection by the public at the principal office 

of the authority. 

In order to provide a safe environment for those prepared to put themselves forward for 

elected office, one of the steps identified to achieve that aim is to remove the requirement 

for members’ addresses to be included as part of the register that must be open to 

inspection by the public.  

These regulations make the necessary amendments to provide that the information open to 

inspection must not include a member’s address included in the registers.      

Parent Act: Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 / Local Government Act 2000  

Date Made:  

Date Laid:  

Coming into force date: 05 May 2022 

 

Pack Page 5

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=39044


   
 

 

SL(6)173 – The Local Election Survey (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2022 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the Local Election Survey (Wales) Regulations 2012 (“the 2012 

Regulations”). 

Section 1 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 imposes a duty on a local authority 

(a county council or county borough council) to conduct, or to arrange for the conduct of, a 

survey by asking prescribed questions of candidates who are standing for election as 

councillors to the council of the county or county borough or to a community council in its 

area. Alternatively, the survey may be conducted entirely after the ordinary election, of both 

the successful and unsuccessful candidates. The 2012 Regulations prescribe the questions 

that must be asked when conducting a survey. Responding to the survey is voluntary. 

Regulation 2 of these Regulations replaces the survey set out in the Schedule to the 2012 

Regulations with a new survey (“the New Survey”), which makes minor amendments to the 

previous survey, including providing additional optional answers to certain questions and 

altering the wording of some questions. The New Survey also asks additional questions in 

relation to awareness of the Contribution towards Costs of Care and Personal Assistance, and 

the Access to Elected Office Fund Wales. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd.  

The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd 

is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid before the 

Senedd.  

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument. 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues 

of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 3.1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38915


   
 

 

The Explanatory Memorandum notes that one of the main issues addressed by the changes 

made by the Regulations is the evolution of language relating to the equalities and diversity 

agenda. However, we note there is no equality impact assessment fo
[...]
e Rt Hon George Eustice MP 

Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs  

Seacole Building 

2 Marsham St  

London 

SW1P 4DF 

 

 

Dear George, 

Thank you for the Plant Health Provisional Framework that was published on 3 February 

and considered by the Committee on 11 March. We appreciate this framework being 

privately shared with our secretariat before its publication so we could prepare for scrutiny 

in a timely fashion. Whilst I want to confirm the Committee’s intention to produce 

recommendations for this framework, there are several areas where we would first 

appreciate more information. 

We were concerned that, despite the large number of working groups that play a role in the 

operation of the framework, proper information was only provided for four of them – the 

UK NPPO, the UK Plant Health Policy Group, the UK Plant Health Market Access Working 

Group and the UK Plant Health Risk Group. Even in these cases, the information is limited. 

For example, the regularity of meetings is not outlined in Annex 4, nor is there a mention of 

who chairs meetings. Could you provide this information for these groups? Additionally, we 

are concerned at the large number of groups, some with titles that could suggest 

overlapping responsibilities for which there is very little information. Could you therefore 

provide us with more detail on the work and composition of the following groups: 

• Plant Health Outbreak Readiness Board  

• FTA and TCA Coordination Group  

• Plant Health Advisory Forum  

• Tree Health Policy Group  

• Surveillance and Control sub-group  

• IT preparedness sub-group  

• Training and Exercises sub-group  

• Outbreak management process/lessons learned sub-group  

• Risk Register and PRA sub-group  

• Import Threats sub-group  

Pack Page 17

Agenda Item 4.1

mailto:hlcommonframeworks@parliament.uk


• Publicity and Awareness Raising sub-group  

• Legisl
[...]
 19



 

House of Lords  
London 

SW1A 0PW 
Tel: 020 7219 8664 

hlcommonframeworks@parliament.uk  

Common Frameworks Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

15 March 2022 

The Rt Hon George Eustice MP 

Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs  

Seacole Building 

2 Marsham St  

London 

SW1P 4DF 

 

 

Dear George, 

Thank you for the Fertilisers Provisional Framework that was published on 3 February and 

considered by the Committee on 15 March. We appreciate this framework being privately 

shared with our secretariat before its publication so we could prepare for scrutiny in a 

timely fashion. Whilst I want to confirm the Committee’s intention to produce 

recommendations for this framework, there are several areas where we would first 

appreciate more information. 

 

First, we were concerned that the framework does not provide enough information on its 
interaction with the Protocol on Ireland/Northern Ireland. On page 10, we read that “The 

following paragraphs of Annex 2 of the Northern Ireland Protocol are relevant to this 

framework”, but the paragraphs are not then listed. Could you clarify which paragraphs of 

the Protocol are relevant to the framework? We would also like to highlight the importance 

of communication with the Republic of Ireland on fertilisers, especially as NI will be 

diverging on fertilisers in July, and because the island of Ireland is considered one 

epidemiological unit from a public and animal health standpoint.  

 

We were confused by the framework’s description of the decision-making process, 

particularly the role of senior officials. We read in paragraph 10.6 that “There is no specific 

senior official group that exists for fertilisers with regard to decision making. Policy officials 

also consider that there is no need for a specific senior official group only for fertiliser 

related decisions.” However, a different arrangement appears in the diagra
[...]
rns which we do not feel we require further clarity on but 

want to highlight to you. We feel it is essential that the devolved administrations participate 

in UK-EU meetings where there is an agenda item concerning devolved competence. As 

such, the framework should be updated to say that the UK Government “will” facilitate the 

attendance of the devolved administrations at a similar level to that of UK Government 

representatives, not that it “should”. We are also concerned that not enough information is 

given in the framework on the monitoring of divergence and direction of policy. We will 

make full recommendations on these issues in a separate letter.  

 

In order to facilitate the swift scrutiny of this framework, we ask that you respond within 5 

working days. 

 

Yours sincerely,  

  

Baroness Andrews   

Chair of the Common Frameworks Scrutiny Committee  

Pack Page 21

https://committees.parliament.uk/publications/7940/documents/82226/default/


 

 

 

 

 

18 March 2021 

Dear Lynne 

Provisional food compositional standards and labelling common framework 

To inform our consideration of the food compositional standards and labelling provisional common 

framework, we would welcome the views of the Welsh Government on the matters set out in the 

annex to this letter by Friday 22 April. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Russell George MS 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

cc Huw Irranca-Davies, Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.  

Y Pwyllgor Iechyd a  
Gofal Cymdeithasol  
— 
Health and Social Care  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddIechyd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddIechyd  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddHealth@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddHealth 
0300 200 6565 

Lynne Neagle MS 

Deputy Minister for Mental Health and 

Wellbeing 

Welsh
[...]
ling during 

international trade negotiations? 

Pack Page 24



 

 

Governance and dispute resolution 

 Do you consider the dispute resolution mechanism robust enough for its intended 

purpose? 

 If another government objects to a Welsh Government policy proposal through the 

dispute resolution mechanism, could that cause delays to Welsh legislation? 

 Why are no time limits for dispute resolution set? 

How the framework was developed 

 How did the Welsh Government engage with stakeholders on the development of the 

framework? 

  How does the framework reflect the responses of stakeholders in Wales? 

Review and revision 

 How will the Senedd be able to contribute to the review and amendment process for the 

framework? 

 How will stakeholders be able to contribute to the review and amendment process for the 

framework? 

Pack Page 25



 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

Publication of the terms of reference for the UK-wide Covid-19 
Public Inquiry 

DATE  10 March 2022 

BY Mark Drakeford MS, First Minister of Wales 

 

 

In the latest stage in its development, the Prime Minister has published the draft terms of 

reference for the Covid-19 public inquiry, following a period in which the Welsh Government, 

together with the other devolved governments have been consulted about the terms of 

reference before their publication..  

 

In advance of their publication, the Welsh Government has made concerted representations 

to the Prime Minister to ensure the experiences of people in Wales will be properly and 

thoroughly reflected in the inquiry and that the decisions made by the Welsh Government 

and other Welsh public services are properly scrutinised by the inquiry team. 

 

I have met representatives from the Covid-19 Bereaved Families for Justice (Cymru) group 

to discuss the inquiry and terms of reference. Their experiences and comments were also 

directly reflected in our representati
[...]
d.wales  
 

 
 

17 March 2022  
 

Dear Huw, 
 
Thank you for the Committee’s report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the 
Cultural Objects (Protection from Seizure) Bill. 
 
In response to Recommendation 1 being:    
 
“The Deputy Minister should, in advance of the Senedd’s debate on the relevant consent 
motion, provide an update on her discussions with the UK Government in relation to the 
concurrent power provision contained within clause 1 of the Bill.” 
 
I have provided an update in my letter of 16 March 2022 to the Llywydd, a copy of which 
has been provided to you.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau a Chwaraeon, a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 
 

 

Pack Page 36

Agenda Item 6.3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Dawn Bowden AS/MS 
Dirprwy Weinidog y Celfyddydau a Chwaraeon, a’r Prif Chwip 
Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NS 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                  Gohebiaeth.Dawn.Bowden@llyw.cymru     
 Correspondence.Dawn.Bowden@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.  

 
Ein cyf/Our ref:  
 
Elin Jones MS 
Llywydd 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
By email: Llywydd@senedd.wales 
 
 
 

 
 

16 March 2022  
 

Dear Elin, 
 
In the Legislative Consent Memorandum laid on 10 December 2021 regarding the Cultural 
Objects (Protection from Seizure) Bill (“the Bill”) I reserved the decision regarding whether 
to recommend consent to the concurrent 
[...]
ogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 
Huw.irranca-davies@senedd.wales 
 

 
3 March 2022 

 
 
 
Dear Huw,  
 
Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 8 February 2022 regarding the Supplementary Legislative 
Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No.2) (SLCM (No 2)) on the Animal Welfare (Kept 
Animals) Bill (‘the Bill’). 
 
Your letter informed me the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (‘the 
Committee’) had considered SLCM (No.2) at a meeting on 7 February and in the 
Committee’s view it is missing information and lacks clarity. The Committee raised the 
following points: 

a) It is unclear as to which provisions of Part 1 of the Bill and Schedules 1 to 4 will 
require the Senedd’s consent. 

b) It does not explain the provisions of Part 1 or Schedules 1 to 4 in any detail. 

c) The Committee was unsure as to the numbering used in SLCM (No.2) to identify 
relevant clauses in the Bill.  
 

Response  
 
The consent of the Senedd is required for the provisions of Part 1 of the Bill, and Schedules 
1 to 4 (as amended). To address the points raised in your letter and to provide absolute 
clarity for your Committee and Members of the Senedd, I have today laid a revised version 
of SLCM (No 2). The revised SLCM (No 2), explains th
[...]
mplex constitutional issues the analysis of 
which has resulted in a delay to laying. 
  
Although we are continuing to make the views of the Senedd known to the UK Government, 
there is no further opportunity for the Senedd to hold a further meaningful debate to indicate 
its view in relation to this Bill and influence the outcome.  Therefore, the Business 
Committee on 15 March agreed not to refer the Supplementary Legislative Consent 
Memorandum (Memorandum No.3) for scrutiny when laid. 
 

Pack Page 139



 

I have copied this letter to all Members of the Senedd. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 140



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 141

Agenda Item 11By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(6)173 - The Local Election Survey (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2022
	LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 2a - Welsh Government response

	4 Common frameworks
	LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 4 - Letter from the Chair of the Common Frameworks Scrutiny Committee, 17 March 2022
	LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 18 - Letter to the Chair of the Common Frameworks Scrutiny Committee from the Chairperson of the Committee for the Executive Office, 18 March 2022
	LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 18a - Scrutiny of the common frameworks in the Northern Ireland Assembly Committee for the Executive Office, 11 March 2022

	4.1 Provisional plant health common framework
	4.2 Provisional fertilisers common framework
	4.3 Provisional food compositional standards and labelling common framework
	6.1 Written statement by the First Minister: Publication of the terms of reference for the UK-wide Covid-19 Public Inquiry
	LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 8 - UK COVID-19 Inquiry draft terms of reference, March 2022

	6.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Bill
	6.3 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip: Legislative Consent on the Cultural Objects (Protection from Seizure) Bill
	LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 11 - Letter from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip to the Llywydd, 16 March 2022

	8 Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify) Bill - consideration of draft report
	9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill - consideration of legal advice note
	LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 14 - Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd, 3 March 2022
	20220303 Letter from the Minister for RANWT to Chair LJC re Animal W (KA) Bill e
	Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill - Clauses Table - Comparision between Bill as introduced and amended (18 Nov)


	10 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 3) on the Professional Qualifications Bill
	LJC(6)-10-22 - Paper 16 - Letter from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 17 March 2022

	11 International agreements considered on 7 March 2022 and 14 March 2022 - consideration of draft report



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 21 March 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.03

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12647 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Peter Fox MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

There were no apologies or substitutions. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(6)170 - The Council Tax (Joint and Several Liability of Care Leavers) (Wales) 

Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

2.2 SL(6)171 - The Menai Strait (East) Mussel and Oyster Fishery Order 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

2.3 SL(6)179 - The National Health Service Trusts (Membership and Procedure) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

2.4 SL(6)174 - The Local Authorities (Amendments Relating to Publication of 

Information) (Wales) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(6)173 - The Local Election Survey (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2022  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting point identified. 

4 Common frameworks  

The Committee noted the two items of correspondence from the Chair of the Common 

Frameworks Scrutiny Committee and the correspondence from the Chairperson of the 

Committee for the Executive Office. 

4.1 Provisional plant health common framework  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Chair of the Common Frameworks 

Scrutiny Committee to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs. 



 

 

4.2 Provisional fertilisers common framework  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Chair of the Common Frameworks 

Scrutiny Committee to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs. 

4.3 Provisional food compositional standards and labelling common framework  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Chair of the Health and Social Care 

Committee to the Deputy Minister for Mental Health and Wellbeing. 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

5.1 Correspondence from the First Minister: Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement - 

Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the First Minister and agreed to write 

to the First Minister ahead of the first meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing 

Committee. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Written statement by the First Minister: Publication of the terms of reference for 

the UK-wide Covid-19 Public Inquiry  

The Committee noted the Written Statement by the First Minister. 

6.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language: Tertiary 

Education and Research (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language. 

6.3 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, and Chief Whip: 

Legislative Consent on the Cultural Objects (Protection from Seizure) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Arts and Sport, 

and Chief Whip. 



 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 

8 Welsh Tax Acts etc. (Power to Modify) Bill - consideration of draft 

report  

The Committee considered the draft report and agreed to return to a revised version at 

the next meeting. 

9 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

2) on the Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill - consideration of legal 

advice note  

The Committee considered the Welsh Government’s Supplementary Legislative Consent 

Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the Animal Welfare (Kept Animals) Bill, and 

agreed to consider its report at the next  meeting. 

10 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

3) on the Professional Qualifications Bill  

The Committee considered and noted the Welsh Government’s Supplementary 

Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 3) on the Professional 

Qualifications Bill. 

11 International agreements considered on 7 March 2022 and 14 March 

2022 - consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered and agreed its report on international agreements 

considered on 7 March 2022 and 14 March 2022. 


